to reduce the risk of exchange rate fluctuation between the US dollar and sterling. These swaps are effective cash flow hedges and

movements in fair value are taken to equity. The notional contract value at 31 March 2009 is US$21,150,000 and the fair value was a

liability of £286,000 (2008: £92,000); US$19,050,000 of cash flows relating to foreign exchange hedges occur within 1 year and

US$2,100,000 will occur between 1 and 2 years.

There are no material differences between the carrying value and the fair value of the Group’s other financial instruments including trade

debtors and trade creditors. The risks associated with interest rate and foreign exchange rate management are discussed in the Treasury

Management section of the Financial Review on pages 10 to 13, as are the risks relating to credit and currency management, this

disclosure in the Fiancial Review has been subject to audit.

51

V
p

p
lc

A
n
n
u
alR

ep
ort

an
d

A
ccou

n
ts

2
0
0
9

Notes

15. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Financial Sensitivity Analysis
Ten per cent movements in Sterling exchange rates and interest rates in the current and prior year would have increased /(decreased) equity

and profit / loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Equity and Profit / Loss
2009) 2008)

10% strengthening of Sterling against: £000) £000)

US Dollar (8) (305)

Euro 59) 36)

10% weakening of Sterling against:
US Dollar (154) 242)

Euro (97) (44)

10% movement in Sterling interest rates:

Increase in interest rates (164) (169)

Decrease in interest rates 164) 169)

Prior year accruals and deferred income have been restated by Group £61,000, Company £39,000 to reflect changes in the completion

balance sheets of acquisitions and accruals for acquisition fees.

Of the contingent consideration £nil (2008: £4,240,000) relates to the acquisition of TPA Portable Roadways Limited and was dependent

on the future profitability of that company through to 31 December 2008.

16. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Current liabilities Group Company
2009 2008) 2009 2008)

(Restated) (Restated)

£000 £000) £000 £000)

Trade payables 12,569 17,251) 5,808 9,467)

Amounts owed to subsidiary undertakings - -) 16,753 17,318)